
  1 

 

Council 
 
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan 
 
Tel: 01491 823049 
 
E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Textphone:  18001 01491 823049 

Date: 3 December 2014 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Summons to attend  

a meeting of Council 
 
to be held on  
 

THURSDAY 11 DECEMBER 2014  AT 10.05 AM OR ON THE RISING OF 

THE PRECEEDING SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
at 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived 
for future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting 

 
 
 
 
MARGARET REED 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

Agenda
1  Apologies   

 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    

 
3  Minutes of previous meetings  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July 
and 16 October 2014(attached). 

 
4  Chairman's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chairman. 

 
5  Questions from the public and public participation   

 

6  Council tax base 2015/16  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

(Cabinet member responsible: Mr W Hall) 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 December 2014, will consider a report on the council 
tax base for 2015/16. 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, which Cabinet will consider on 4 December 
is attached. 
 
The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 5 
December.  

 
7  Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes  

(Pages 27 - 32) 
 

(Cabinet member responsible: Mr W Hall) 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 December 2014, will consider a report on the amount of 
council tax reduction scheme grant that will be passed down to town and parish 
councils for 2015/16.   
 
The report of the Head of Finance, which Cabinet will consider on 4 December 
is attached. 
 
The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 5 
December.  
 

 



  3 

 

8  Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 - proposal to appoint a joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services (attached).   

 
9  Elections - fees and charges 2015  (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
To consider the report of the returning officer on the setting of fees and charges for 
the 2015 district and parish elections (attached). 

 
10  Review of appointments to committees, panels and joint 

committees 2014/15  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services (attached).   

 
11  Community governance and electoral issues committee  

(Pages 63 - 64) 
 

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services (attached).   

 
12  Councillors' allowances scheme   

 
The councillors’ allowances scheme allows for the allowances payable under the 
scheme to be increased up to the RPI announced in the preceding September 
subject to Council decision. Council is invited to agree the level at which to increase 
the basic and special responsibility allowances from 1 April 2015. 

 
13  Questions under Council procedure rule 34   

 

14  Urgent Cabinet member decision   
 
In accordance with the overview and scrutiny procedure rules, a cabinet 
decision can be taken as a matter of urgency, if any delay by the call-in 
process would seriously prejudice the council’s or the public’s interest.  
Treating the decision as a matter of urgency must be agreed by the chairman 
of the Scrutiny Committee and must be reported to the next meeting of the 
council, together with the reasons for urgency. 

 
Mr J Cotton, Leader of the council will report that on 10 October 2014 Anna 
Badcock took a confidential decision to enter into a new contract for an 
electoral management system to address problems with the current provider 
and to vire funds from the capital contingency budget for the purchase of the 
system and the revenue contingency to cover training on the new system and 
cover the existing contract costs. The chairman of the scrutiny committee 
agreed to waive call-in because any delay could impact on the council’s 
delivery of Individual Electoral Registration (IER). 

 
 



  4 

 

15  Motions under Council procedure rule 41   
 

To receive the following motion under Council procedure rule 41. 
 
Motion to be proposed by Stephen Harrod, seconded by Judith Nimmo-Smith 
 
To ask the leader of the council to write to the Secretary of State for Transport 
asking that he gives a high priority to resurfacing that part of the M40 that lies in 
South Oxfordshire with a lower noise surface material.  This will improve the quality 
of life for those living in close proximity to the motorway 

 
 
 
 
 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Council 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 17 JULY 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Ann Midwinter (Chairman) 
 
Mrs Margaret Turner, Ms Anna Badcock, Mr Roger Bell, Ms Joan Bland,  
Mr Felix Bloomfield, Mr David Bretherton, Mrs Dorothy Brown, Mrs Janet Carr,  
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE, Mr Steve Connel, Mr Bernard Cooper, Ms Kristina Crabbe, 
Mrs Margaret Davies, Mr Leo Docherty, Mr David Dodds, Mr Mark Gray,  
Mr Tony Harbour, Mrs
[...]
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

Agenda Item 3

Page 18



 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Council 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Ann Midwinter (Chairman) 
 
Margaret Turner, Anna Badcock, Roger Bell, Joan Bland, Felix Bloomfield, 
Janet Carr, Celia Collett, MBE, Bernard Cooper, John Cotton,  
Kristina Crabbe, Philip Cross, Margaret Davies, Pat Dawe, David Dodds,  
Elizabeth Gillespie, Mark Gray, Will Hall, Tony Harbour, Eleanor Hards,  
Marcus Harris, Neville F Harris, Paul Harrison, Stephen Harrod, Marc Hiles, 
Christopher Hood, Malcolm Leonard, Lynn Lloyd, Imran Lokhon,  
Judith Nimmo-Smith, Angie Paterson, Christopher Quinton, Alan Rooke, Bill Service, 
Robert Simister, Pearl Slatter, David Turner, Michael Welply and Jennifer Wood 
 

Apologies: 
 

David Bretherton, Dorothy Brown, Leo Docherty, Elizabeth Hodgkin,  
Denise Macdonald, Anne Purse and Rachel Wallis tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, William Jacobs,  

Margaret Reed and Anna Robinson 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of 
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE.   
 
Mrs Midwinter, Chairman of Council, advised that a Thanksgiving Service would take 
place on Thursday 6 November at Dorchester Abbey followed by refreshments at 
Little Stoke Manor. The family had requested no flowers and no black with any 
donations made to Sue Ryder.  
 
Mrs Midwinter, Chairman of Council, Mr Cotton, Leader of the Conservative group, 
Mr Turner, Leader of the Liberal Democrat group, Mrs Hards, Leader of the Labour 
group, Mrs Collett, Leader of the Independent group, Mrs Wood, Deputy Leader of 
the Henley Residents group, Mr Bell, a Wheatley ward councillor, Mr N Harris, a 
Didcot Ladygrove ward councillor, Mr Leonard, a Shiplake ward councillor, and Mrs 
Slatter, a Goring ward councillor, all made statements in memory of Mrs Ducker.   
 
In making 
[...]
 voter registration which in addition to the letter to them had a copy of a 
similar letter on the reverse side to another resident.  Council regrets what was a 
breach of privacy and assures residents that the software problems which resulted in 
this unfortunate incident have now been resolved.  This is a second problem with 
postal voting that SODC has experienced and Council seeks assurance that it will be 
satisfactory for the General Election and SODC elections in 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.55pm  
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

Agenda Item 3

Page 22



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\7\AI00002758\$uicpgbou.doc 

Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone:01491 823834 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823834 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Will Hall 

Tel: 07793 031780 

E-mail: wahhall@gmail.com 

To: Cabinet on: 4 December 2014 
To: Council on: 11 December 2014 

 

 

Council tax base 2015/16 

Recommendations 

1. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2015/16 be approved 
 

2. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2015/16 be 54,233.6 
 

3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2015/16 for each parish be the 
amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the 
head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 2014 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2015/16 to Council for approval.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The ca
[...]
on 157                 172.5     229.4     

Horspath 612                 597.7     592.5     

Ipsden 151                 162.1     161.7     

Kidmore End 515                 666.9     662.5     

Lewknor 287                 303.4     295.8     

Little Milton 206                 210.3     211.2     

Little Wittenham 28                  34.3       34.3       

Long Wittenham 357                 345.4     344.4     

Mapledurham 129                 123.0     122.8     

Marsh Baldon 114                 121.9     125.2     

Moulsford 213                 251.3     249.6     

Nettlebed 338                 358.9     348.2     

Newington 48                  55.9       54.9       

North Moreton 155                 190.9     175.4     

Nuffield 218                 232.7     227.9     

Nuneham Courtenay 92                  95.5       85.7       

Pishill with Stonor 142                 186.5     187.5     

Pyrton 91                  107.9     108.6     

Rotherfield Greys 152                 197.5     197.7     

Rotherfield Peppard 678                 902.4     889.6      
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\7\AI00002759\$0oimemca.doc 

Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01491 823834 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823834 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Will Hall 

Tel: 07793 031780 

E-mail: wahhall@gmail.com 

To: Cabinet on: 4 December 2014 
To: Council on: 11 December 2014 

 

 

Council tax reduction scheme grant for 

town and parish councils 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town and 
parish councils for 2015/16 be £179,352 

(b) that a review of the methodology for determining the total amount of grant for town 
and parish councils be undertaken during 2015/16 to assess the impact of the council 
tax reduction scheme on parish pr
[...]
11. The council is recommended to appoint a joint independent remuneration panel 
with Vale of White Horse District Council.  This will avoid duplication of effort to 
conduct reviews of the councillors’ allowances schemes.  Council will be free to 
adopt its own scheme and will not be required to adopt the same scheme as Vale 
of White Horse District Council.   

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

Council report 
 

 
Report of the Returning Officer 

Author: Steven Corrigan 

Telephone: 01491 823049 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk mailto: 

To: Council 

DATE: 11 December 2014 

Elections - scales of fees, charges 2015 

Recommendations 

Council is asked to  

1. agree the scales of fees for district and parish council elections, parish polls and 
neighbourhood planning referendums for 2015/16 as set out in the Appendix to this 
report; 

2. agree to continue to charge parish and town councils for running elections on their 
behalf. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report recommends the adoption of scales of fees payable to the returning 
officer (RO) in connection with district and parish council elections, parish polls and 
neighbourhood planning referendums for 2015/16 and that council continues to 
charge parish and town councils for running elections on their behalf.  

Strategic Objectives  

2. The setting of transparent fees contributes to the corporate objective of effective 
management of resources. 

Background 

3. The Representation of the People Act 1983 (the 1983 Act), Section 36 (4) requires 
the council to cover all expenditure incurred by the returning officer in the holding of 
an election for all or any seats on it.  The council may set scales of expenditure 
which the returning officer (RO) must not exceed.  The fees for conducting 
Parliamentary, and European Parliamentary and Police and Crime Commissioner 
elections are regulated by the Returning Officers’ Fees and Charg
[...]
tee and an increase by one in the number of seats 
allocated to the Independent Group on the Planning Committee and Scrutiny 
Committee; 

2. allocates seats to each political group as set in the schedule to be circulated at 
the meeting with nine seats being allocated on the Scrutiny Committee and 
seven on the General Licensing Committee to the Conservative Group, one 
seat on the NNDR Appeals Panel being allocated to the Liberal Democrat 
Group and one seat each on the Housing Appeals Panel being allocated to the 
Independent and Labour groups; 

3. appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on the committees and panels as set 
out in the schedule circulated at the meeting;  

4. appoints councillors to the Licensing Acts Committee as set out in the schedule 
circulated at the meeting;  

5. appoints Mr N Harris to the Independent group’s seat on the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee and Housing Appeals Panel and one of the 
Conservative group's seats on the NNDR Panel;  

6. appoints Mr M Welply as the council’s representative  on the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Panel;  

7.  appoints one of the non group councillors to the Planning Committee and the 
Licensing Acts Committee 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



 

 

8.  authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
any vacant committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with 
the wishes of the relevant group leader. 

 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report invites Council to review the political balance and consider proposed changes to 
the make-up and membership of committees following the resignation of Mrs Hodgkin and 
Mrs Wood from the Henley Residents Group and them joining the Independent Group. Mrs 
Collett, Independent Group Leader, requested a review of the political balance. 

Background 

2. The Council is required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to appoint   
committees, review the political balance and to appoint councillors to 
[...]
tober Mr Service has resigned as this council’s representative. Council is invited to 
appoint Mr M Welply as the council’s representative.    

Agenda Item 10

Page 60



 

 

Financial implications 

16. There are no direct financial implications. 

Legal implications 

17. These are set out in the body of the report. 

Conclusion 

18. In accordance with the request of the Independent Group Leader a review of the allocation 
of the seats available to each of the political groups represented on the council has been 
undertaken. 

 

Background Papers: None 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council report 

 

 

  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Steven Corrigan  

Telephone: 01491 823049 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Council  

Date:  11 December 2014  

 

Community Governance and Electoral Issues 

Committee  
 

Recommendations:  

1. to establish a Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee and 
agree the membership 

2. to agree the terms of reference of the Community Governance and Electoral 

Issues Committee as set out in paragraph two of this report 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider a proposal to establish a Community Governance and Electoral 
Issues Committee. 

Background 

2. At its meeting on 17 July Council considered a report on the final 
recommendations in respect of the community governance review of South 
Oxfordshire. The report also set out a recommendation from the community 
governance review working group to establish a standing committee with full 
delegated powers to finalise any outstanding matters on the review, undertake 
future community governance reviews and to make decisions on other electoral 
issues. The proposed terms of reference were as follows: 

1. To make recommendations to Council on reviews of electoral arrangements   
for the district undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England 

2. To undertake parish community governance reviews 

3. To respond to consultations from the Boundary Commission on reviews of   
parliamentary constituencies and county divisions within the district 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



 

4. To undertake reviews of polling districts and polling places 

5. To consider reports from the Returning Officer on district and parish council     
elections. 

3. At the Council meeting in July a number of councillors expressed the view that the 
working group was not invited by Council to make such a recommendation. Other 
councillors expressed the view that, if established, the committee should make 
recommendations to Council on community governance issues. Following the 
debate Council agreed an amendment to allow further consideration of this 
recommendation and requested officers to submit a report to a future meeting. 

Proposed terms of reference 

4. Council is invited to consider the proposed terms of reference. In making the 
recommendation to establish a committee the working group considered that such 
a committee comprising councillors with electoral expertise offered an efficient 
means of progressing matters in detail in a transparent forum. In contrast a less 
formally constituted working group could be accused of considering matters 
behind closed doors.  Members of the public and councillors would be able to 
address the committee. 

5.  A Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee must be politically 
balanced. A membership of eight would ensure all political groups are represented 
and comprise five Conservative, one Independent, one Labour and one Liberal 
Democrat councillors.  

6. In considering the proposed terms of reference Council should be aware that in 
accordance with the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, the 
council is currently undertaking a review of all of the polling districts and polling 
places in its area. This review must be completed by 31 January 2015. If Council 
does

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Council

HELD ON THE RISING OF THE PRECEDING SPECIAL 
COUNCIL MEETING ON THURSDAY 11 DECEMBER 2014

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD

Present:

Ann Midwinter (Chairman)

Margaret Turner, Anna Badcock, Roger Bell, David Bretherton, Dorothy Brown, Janet 
Carr, Celia Collett, MBE, Bernard Cooper, John Cotton, Kristina Crabbe, Philip 
Cross, Pat Dawe, Leo Docherty, David Dodds, Elizabeth Gillespie, Mark Gray, Will 
Hall, Tony Harbour, Marcus Harris, Neville F Harris, Stephen Harrod, Marc Hiles, 
Elizabeth Hodgkin, Malcolm Leonard, Lynn Lloyd, Judith Nimmo-Smith, Angie 
Paterson, Anne Purse, Christopher Quinton, Alan Rooke, David Turner, Michael 
Welply and Jennifer Wood

Apologies:

Joan Bland, Felix Bloomfield, Steve Connel, Margaret Davies, Eleanor Hards, 
Paul Harrison, Imran Lokhon, Denise Macdonald, Bill Service, Robert Simister and 
Pearl Slatter tendered apologies. 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, William Jacobs, 
Anna Robinson and Margaret Reed

32 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 
None.

33 Minutes of previous meetings 

RESOLVED: to
1. approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 as a 

correct record subject to officers amending the recorded vote 
details in minute 20 for CGR 28 (proposal to extend the 
northern boundary of Wheatley parish to align with the A40 
incorporating land currently in Holton parish) to correctly reflect 
the recorded vote sheet details and agree that the chairman 
sign them as such; 



2

2. approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as 
such.

34 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman advised that tickets were now on sale for her Charity Concert at 
Cornerstone on Saturday 17 January in aid of the Royal British Legion 
Women's Section and SeeSaw.  

She thanked officers for their hard work throughout the year, their generosity 
at the recent Chairman’s quiz held in Abingdon and wished them and 
councillors a merry Christmas and happy new year.

35 Questions from the public and public participation 
None.

36 Council tax base 2015/16 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 4 December 
2014, on the council tax base for 2015/16.

RESOLVED:  

(a) to approve the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 2014 
for the calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the tax base 
for each parish area for 2015/16; 

(b) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South 
Oxfordshire District Council as its council tax base for the year 2015/16 be 
54,233.6; 

(c) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South 
Oxfordshire District Council as the council tax base for the year 2015/16 for 
each parish be the amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 
1 of the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 2014.  

37 Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 4 December 
2014, on the council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes for 2015/16.

Whilst councillors supported the proposal to pass the whole grant on to town and 
parish councils a number did not support the proposed review of the methodology to 
assess the impact of the council tax reduction scheme on parish precepts.  The view 
was expressed that the district council should not interfere in the level of precept set 
by parish councils.    



3

RESOLVED: 

(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town 
and parish councils for 2015/16 be £179,352; 

(b) that a review of the methodology for determining the total amount of grant for 
town and parish councils be undertaken during 2015/16 to assess the impact 
of the council tax reduction scheme on parish precepts; and 

(c) that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes be as set out in 
appendix 1 to the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 
2014. 

38 Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 - proposal to appoint a joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel 

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, advised Council that, at its 
meeting on Wednesday 11 December 2014, Vale of White Horse District Council had 
resolved not to support the establishment of a joint independent remuneration panel 
at this time. In doing so councillors noted that the two councils were separate 
organisations, had different allowances and that a joint panel would achieve limited 
efficiencies. However, Council did resolve that the new Council should consider the 
issue following the May 2015 elections. 

Whilst noting the above decision Council agreed that a review of South Oxfordshire 
District Council’s allowances should be undertaken and that the recommendations of 
the independent panel would be considered at the Annual Council meeting in May 
2015. Council agreed to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make 
any additional appointments to the independent panel if required.

In supporting the above proposal Mr J Cotton, Leader of the council, expressed the 
view that he hoped councillors would agree the recommendations of the panel. 

RESOLVED: to
1. request the independent remuneration panel to undertake a review of 

councillors’ allowances and report to Council in May 2015; 

2. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
the  independent remuneration panel if required, and advise councillors in due 
course of the outcome of the appointments process.  

39 Elections - fees and charges 2015 

Council considered the report of the returning officer on the setting of fees and 
charges for the 2015 district and parish elections.

In response to a question on the level of income expected from parish councils, 
officers undertook to provide councillors with the parish council recharge figure for 
the 2011 elections.



4

RESOLVED: to 
1. agree the scales of fees for district and parish council elections, parish polls 

and neighbourhood planning referendums for 2015/16 as set out in the 
Appendix to the report of the returning officer to Council on 11 December 
2014;

2. agree to continue to charge parish and town councils for running elections on 
their behalf.

40 Review of appointments to committees, panels and joint 
committees 2014/15 

Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on the 
review of the political balance and changes to the make-up and membership of 
committees following the resignation of Mrs Hodgkin and Mrs Wood from the Henley 
Residents Group and them joining the Independent Group and a request to review 
the political balance.

A schedule of appointments was circulated to councillors prior to the meeting which 
reflected the views of group leaders and the non-group councillors.

RESOLVED: to

1. appoint the following committees and panels for the remainder of the 2014/15 
year and to appoint the membership, substitutes and chairmen and vice-
chairmen as indicated to sit on them:  

Names Planning Committee, 14 Members 

Conservative 
(9)

Independent (2) Labour (1) Liberal 
Democrat (1)

Non group councillor 
(1)

Joan Bland Celia Collett Denise 
Macdonald

Roger Bell Neville Harris

Felix Bloomfield
(Chairman)

Jeni Wood

Kristina Crabbe 
Phil Cross 
Pat Dawe
Paul Harrison
Malcolm 
Leonard
Margaret 
Turner
Mike 
Welply(Vice-
Chairman)



5

Names Planning Committee, 14 Members 

Conservative 
(9)

Independent (2) Labour (1) Liberal 
Democrat (1)

Non group councillor 
(1)

SUBSTITUTES

Conservative 
(9)

Independent (3) Labour (3) Liberal 
Democrat (3)

Steve Connel Mark Gray Bernard Cooper David Bretherton
Leo Docherty Elizabeth Hodgkin Margaret Davies Anne Purse
Marcus Harris Ann Midwinter Eleanor Hards David Turner
Stephen Harrod 
Imran Lokhon 
Alan Rooke
Pearl Slatter
Rachel Wallis



6

Names Scrutiny Committee, 13 Members

Conservative (9) Independent (2) Labour (1) Liberal Democrat (1)
Joan Bland(Vice-
Chairman)

Celia Collett Eleanor Hards David Turner (Chairman)

Steve Connel Elizabeth 
Hodgkin

Kristina Crabbe
Pat Dawe
Tony Harbour
Paul Harrison
Imran Lokhon
Alan Rooke
Margaret Turner

SUBSTITUTES

Conservative (9) Independent (3) Labour (3) Liberal Democrat (3)
Felix Bloomfield Mark Gray Bernard Cooper Roger Bell
Dorothy Brown Ann Midwinter Margaret Davies Anne Purse
Phil Cross Jeni Wood Denise Macdonald David Bretherton
Leo Docherty 
Marcus Harris 
Rachel Wallis
Mike Welply



7

Names Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, 8 Members

Conservative (5) Labour (1) Liberal Democrat 
(1)

Non-group 
councillor (1)

John Cotton Margaret Davies David Bretherton Neville Harris
Kristina 
Crabbe(Chairman)
Phil Cross(Vice-
Chairman)
Paul Harrison
Mike Welply

SUBSTITUTES

Conservative (5) Labour (3) Liberal Democrat 
(3)

Pat Dawe Bernard Cooper Roger Bell 
Leo Docherty Eleanor Hards Anne Purse
Stephen Harrod Denise Macdonald David Turner
Chris Hood
Rob Simister

Names General Licensing Committee, 10 Members

Conservative (7) Independent (1) Labour (1) Liberal Democrat 
(1)

Joan Bland Mark Gray Bernard Cooper Anne Purse
Pat Dawe
Elizabeth 
Gillespie(Vice-
Chairman)
Malcolm 
Leonard(Chairman)
Pearl Slatter
Margaret Turner
Mike Welply

SUBSTITUTES

Conservative (7) Independent (3) Labour (3) Liberal Democrat  
(3)

Dorothy Brown Celia Collett Margaret Davies Roger Bell 
Will Hall Marc Hiles Eleanor Hards David Bretherton
Tony Harbour Ann Midwinter Denise Macdonald David Turner
Marcus Harris 
Stephen Harrod 



8

Names General Licensing Committee, 10 Members

Chris Hood 
Alan Rooke

Names Licensing Acts Committee, 10 Members

Conservative (6) Independent 
(1)

Labour (1) Liberal 
Democrat (1)

Non-group 
councillor (1)

Joan Bland Mark Gray Eleanor 
Hards

David 
Bretherton

Neville Harris

Dorothy 
Brown(Chairman)
Pat Dawe(Vice-
Chairman)
Malcolm Leonard 
Pearl Slatter
Margaret Turner

Names NNDR Appeals Panel, 5 Members

Conservative (2) Liberal Democrat (1) Non-group councillors (2)
Elizabeth Gillespie Anne Purse Neville Harris
Malcolm Leonard Christopher Quinton

SUBSTITUTES

Conservative (3) Liberal Democrat (3)
Tony Harbour Roger Bell 
Paul Harrison David Bretherton
Mike Welply David Turner

Names Housing Appeals Panel, 5 Members

Conservative (3) Labour (1) Non-group councillor (1)
Dorothy Brown Bernard Cooper Neville Harris
Pat Dawe 
Alan Rooke
SUBSTITUTES
Conservative (3) Labour (3)
Phil Cross Margaret Davies
Marcus Harris Eleanor Hards
Pearl Slatter Denise Macdonald



9

2. appoint Mr N Harris to the Independent group’s seat on the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee and Housing Appeals Panel and one of the 
Conservative group's seats on the NNDR Panel; 

3. appoint Mr M Welply as the council’s representative  on the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Panel; 

4. appoint Mr N Harris to the Planning Committee and the Licensing Acts 
Committee; and 

5. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
any vacant committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance 
with the wishes of the relevant group leader.  

41 Community governance and electoral issues committee 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on a 
proposal to establish a Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee.

Mr J Cotton, Conservative Group Leader, offered Mr N Harris one of the 
Conservative seats on the committee.

RESOLVED: to
1. establish a Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee 

comprising five Conservatives, one Independent, one Labour and one Liberal 
Democrat member with the following terms of reference:

   To make recommendations to Council on reviews of electoral 
arrangements for the district undertaken by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England

   To undertake parish community governance reviews
   To respond to consultations from the Boundary Commission on 

reviews of   parliamentary constituencies and county divisions within 
the district

   To undertake reviews of polling districts and polling places
   To consider reports from the Returning Officer on district and parish 

council elections.

2. appoint Mr N Harris to one of the Conservative group's seats on the 
Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee;

3. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
the Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee in accordance 
with the wishes of the relevant group leaders.

42 Councillors' allowances scheme 

The councillors’ allowances scheme allows for the allowances payable under the 
scheme to be increased up to the RPI announced in the preceding September 
subject to Council decision. 

In light of the earlier decision (see Minute 38(1)) to undertake a review of allowances 
Council agreed not to increase the councillors’ basic and special responsibility 
allowances payable from 1 April 2015.

RESOLVED: to apply no increase to the councillors’ basic and
special responsibility allowances payable from 1 April 2015.



10

43 Questions under Council procedure rule 34
None.

44 Urgent Cabinet member decision 

In accordance with the overview and scrutiny procedure rules, Mr J Cotton, Leader of 
the council reported that on 10 October 2014 Mrs A Badcock took a confidential 
decision to enter into a new contract for an electoral management system to address 
problems with the current provider and to vire funds from the capital contingency 
budget for the purchase of the system and the revenue contingency to cover training 
on the new system and cover the existing contract costs. The chairman of the 
scrutiny committee agreed to waive call-in because any delay could impact on the 
council’s delivery of Individual Electoral Registration (IER). 

45 Motions under Council procedure rule 41 

Mr S Harrod moved and Mrs J Nimmo-Smith seconded the following motion:

To ask the leader of the council to write to the Secretary of State for Transport asking 
that he gives a high priority to resurfacing that part of the M40 that lies in South 
Oxfordshire with a lower noise surface material. This will improve the quality of life for 
those living in close proximity to the motorway.

In supporting the motion a number of councillors expressed the view that noise 
mitigation measures should include consideration of tree planting, fencing, a noise 
barrier and that all lanes are included in any road resurfacing scheme. In addition any 
scheme should include the motorway up to junction nine. Councillors requested that 
the leader reference these points in his letter.

RESOLVED:
To ask the leader of the council to write to the Secretary of State for Transport asking 
that he gives a high priority to resurfacing that part of the M40 that lies in South 
Oxfordshire with a lower noise surface material. This will improve the quality of life for 
those living in close proximity to the motorway.

The meeting closed at 11.30am 

Chairman Date


